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MEETING NOTICE 
 

A meeting of the 

Bayside Planning Panel 

will be held in the Committee Room, Botany Town Hall 

Corner of Edward Street and Botany Road, Botany  

on Tuesday 25 September 2018 at 6:00 pm. 

 
 

ON-SITE INSPECTIONS 
 

On-site inspection/s will precede the meeting. 
 
 

AGENDA 

1 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF TRADITIONAL OWNERS 

Bayside Council respects the traditional custodians of the land, and elders past and 
present, on which this meeting takes place, and acknowledges the Gadigal and 
Bidjigal Clans of the Eora Nation. 

2 APOLOGIES  

3 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

4.1 Minutes of the Bayside Planning Panel Meeting - 11 September 2018 ... 3  

5 REPORTS – PLANNING PROPOSALS 

Nil  

6 REPORTS – DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS 

6.1 SF18/1583 - DA-2018/1084 - 57 Middlemiss Street, Mascot ................. 17 

6.2 S82-2018/2 - S82-2018/2 - 111 Villiers Street, Rockdale ...................... 85 

6.3 SF18/1954 - DA-2017/1060 - 213 King Street, Mascot ....................... 157 

6.4 DA-2018/32 - DA-2018/32 - 41 O'Neill Street, Brighton Le Sands ....... 267 

6.5 DA-2018/21 - DA-2018/21 - 41 Farr Street, Banksia ........................... 317 

6.6 F18/404 - DA-2016/117/6 - 671-683 Gardeners Road, Mascot ........... 359   
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Members of the public, who have requested to speak at the meeting, will be invited to 
address the Panel by the Chaiperson. 

 
The meeting will be video recorded and live streamed to the community via Council’s 
Facebook page. 
 
 
 
Meredith Wallace 
General Manager 
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Item No 4.1 

Subject Minutes of the Bayside Planning Panel Meeting - 11 September 
2018 

Report by Bruce Cooke, Acting Manager Governance & Risk  

File SC17/816 
  

 

Recommendation 
 
That the Minutes of the Bayside Planning Panel meeting held on 11 September 2018 be 
confirmed as a true record of proceedings. 
 
 
 

Present 
 

Jan Murrell, Chairperson 
Robert Montgomery, Independent Specialist Member 
Stephen Moore, Independent Specialist Member 
Amber O’Connell, Community Representative 
 

Also Present 
 

Luis Melim, Manager Development Services 
Bruce Cooke, Acting Manager Governance & Risk 
Fiona Prodromou, Senior Development Assessment Planner 
Andrew Ison, Senior Development Assessment Planner 
Pascal Van de Walle, Senior Development Assessment Planner 
Sumeet Badhesha, Development Assessment Planner 
Helen Lai, Development Assessment Planner  
Ben Tesoriero, Consultant Planner – CPS Planning 
Bill Nikolovski, IT Support Officer 
Lauren Thomas, Governance Officer 
 

 
 

1 Acknowledgement of Traditional Owners 
 

The Chairperson affirmed that Bayside Council respects the traditional custodians of 
the land, elders past and present and future leaders, on which this meeting takes 
place, and acknowledges the Gadigal and Bidjigal Clans of the Eora Nation. 

 
 

2 Apologies 
 

There were no apologies received.  
 
 

3 Disclosures of Interest 
 

There were no disclosures of interest. 
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4 Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 
 

4.1 Minutes of the Bayside Planning Panel Meeting - 28 August 2018 
 
Decision 
 
That the Minutes of the Bayside Planning Panel meeting held on 28 August 2018 be 
confirmed as a true record of proceedings. 

  
 

5 Reports – Planning Proposals 
 

Nil. 
 
 

6 Reports – Development Applications 
 
 

6.1 DA-2017/558 - DA-2017/558 - 24 Oswell Street, Rockdale 
 
An on-site inspection took place at the property earlier in the day. 
 
The following people spoke: 

 Mrs Phoebe Scali, concerned resident, spoke for the officer’s recommendation of 
refusal. 

 Mr Jim Manwaring, affected neighbour, spoke for the officer’s recommendation of 
refusal. 

 Mr John Tsenekes, affected neighbour, spoke for the officer’s recommendation of 
refusal. 

 Mr Darren Laybutt from Gat and Associates, spoke against the officer’s 
recommendation of refusal and responded to the Panel’s questions. 

Panel Determination 

A. That Development Application DA-2017/558 for the demolition of existing 
structures and construction of a two storey detached dual occupancy including 
roof top terraces, basement level parking, front side fences and Torrens Title 
Subdivision from one lot into two lots, is REFUSED pursuant to Section 4.16(1)(b) 
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment act 1979 for the following 
reasons: 

1. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development does not 
satisfy the following requirements of Rockdale Local Environmental Plan 
2011: 

a) Clause 2.3 Zone objectives and Land Use Table – the proposed 
development is not consistent with the objectives for the R2 Low 
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Density Residential Zone in which the development is proposed to be 
carried out. 

b) Clause 4.1 Minimum subdivision lot size – the site area does not 
achieve the minimum subdivision lot size for dual occupancy 
development. 

c) Clause 4.4 Floor space ratio – the floor space ratio of the proposed 
development exceeds the maximum floor space ratio shown for the 
land on the Floor Space Ratio Map. 

d) Clause 4.6 – The applicant’s written request to justify the 
contravention of clause 4.1 of the Rockdale Local Environmental Plan 
2011 has been considered, however the consent authority is not 
satisfied that the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed 
the matters required to be demonstrated by subclause (3) of clause 
4.6. 

Further, the consent authority is not satisfied that the proposed 
development will be in the public interest because it is inconsistent 
with the objectives of clause 4.1 and also the objectives of the R2 Low 
Density Residential Zone in which the development is proposed to be 
carried out. 

As such, pursuant to clause 4.6(4) of the Rockdale Local 
Environmental Plan 2011, development consent must not be granted 
for the development. 

e) Clause 4.6 – The applicant has not provided a written request that 
seeks to justify the contravention of the development standard under 
clause 4.4 of the Rockdale Local Environmental Plan 2011. Pursuant 
to clause 4.6(3) of the Rockdale Local Environmental Plan 2011 
development consent must not be granted for the development. 

2. The proposed development is unsatisfactory, pursuant to the provisions of 
Section 4.15(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, as it does not comply with the following objectives and provisions of 
Rockdale Development Control Plan 2011:  

a) Part 4.1.1 Views and Vistas – Due to the topography of the local area, 
the proposal is in a prominent location. With the removal of street 
trees, site vegetation and a non-compliant floor space ratio, the design 
does not appropriately respond to the prominence of the site. 

b) Part 4.1.7 Tree Preservation – The proposed development will result 
in the removal of two (2) street trees on the Holland Avenue frontage, 
and a large tree within the front setback to Oswell Street. The design 
of the proposed development has not adequately ensured the 
retention of significant trees. 

c) Part 4.1.9 Lot size and Minimum Site Frontage – With a site area of 
694.5sqm, the site fails to achieve compliance with the minimum 
700sqm site area control for dual occupancy development. 
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d) Part 4.2 Streetscape – Streetscape character – The use of a flat roof 
design in a local area characterised by pitched roofs fails to ensure a 
cohesive streetscape. 

e) Part 4.2 Sandstone Walling, Rock Outcrops and Kerbing – the 
proposal includes excavation of a sandstone wall/rock outcrop on 
Holland Avenue where alternative access could be obtained via 
Oswell Street where the current vehicle access to the site is located. 

f) Part 4.3.2 Private Open Space – The large roof top terraces on both 
dwellings give rise to unreasonable overlooking opportunities to 
adjoining property, and also impacts on acoustic amenity. The private 
open space area for Dwelling 1 will not receive adequate solar access 
at ground level, and the dwelling only achieves compliance overall by 
virtue of the oversized roof top terraces – see Part 4.4.2 Solar Access. 

g) Part 5.1 Building Design – The proposed design and architectural style 
of the development fails to appropriately interpret and respond to the 
positive characteristics of the locality, including the dominant patterns, 
textures and compositions of buildings. 

3. Having regard to the proposed development’s non-compliances with the 
above-mentioned development standards of the Rockdale Local 
Environmental Plan 2011, as well as the development controls under the 
Rockdale Development Control Plan 2011, pursuant to the provisions of 
Section 4.15(1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, the proposed development will have an unacceptable impact on the 
natural and built environment. 

4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 4.15(1)(c) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development is not 
suitable for the site. 

5. Having regard to the reasons noted above, pursuant to the provisions of 
Section 4.15(1)(d) and Section 4.15(1)(e) of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979, approval of the development application is not 
in the public interest. 

B. That the objectors be advised of the decision of the Panel. 
 
 

Name For Against 

Jan Murrell ☒ ☐ 

Robert Montgomery ☒ ☐ 

Stephen Moore ☒ ☐ 

Amber O’Connell ☒ ☐ 
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Reason for the Panel’s Determination: 

 On behalf of the applicant a request was made to defer determination of this matter 
however, the panel was not persuaded that a deferral could overcome the 
shortcomings of the application before it and address the community concerns as 
articulated at the meeting.  As such, the applicant was advised that they have the 
opportunity to amend the plans with a Section 8.2 Review. 

 The Panel considered the matter should be refused for the reasons in the officer’s 
report and, in summary, the panel considers the proposal would be an 
inappropriate intrusion into this local area. 

 
 

6.2 F18/404 - DA-2016/1155/3 - 671-683 Gardeners Road, Mascot 
 

The following person spoke: 

 Walter Gordon from Meriton spoke for the officer’s recommendation and responded 
to the Panel’s questions. 

Panel Determination 

That the Section 4.55(1A) application for the Modification of conditions 54 and 58 and 
deletion of condition 59 of DA-2017/1155 IS APPROVED subject to the following: 

(a) Amend Condition 54 for the landscaping to be completed to the public domain 
following the completion of the footpath by West Connex.  These landscape 
works are to be completed in accordance with the approved landscape plan prior 
to the issue of the final occupation certificate. 

(b) Amend Condition 58 to change the timing of the lodgement of Certificate of 
Survey to prior to the issue of the final Occupation Certificate. 

(c) Retain the wording of Condition 59 as per the original development consent 
issued under DA-2017/1155, as the public domain works carried out for West 
Connex along Gardeners Road and Kent Road relate to the footpath only. 

 

Name For Against 

Jan Murrell ☒ ☐ 

Robert Montgomery ☒ ☐ 

Stephen Moore ☒ ☐ 

Amber O’Connell ☒ ☐ 
 

Reason for the Panel’s Determination: 

 The Panel considers that the modifications are minor and will not impact on the 
final outcome for landscaping works. 
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6.3 F18/404 - DA-2016/117/5 - 671-683 Gardeners Road, Mascot 
 
The following person spoke: 
 

Walter Gordon from Meriton spoke for the officer’s recommendation and responded to 
the Panel’s questions. 

Panel Determination 
 

That the Section 4.55(1A) application for the modification of Conditions 38, 83, 85, 86, 
87, 88, 90, 93, 96, 97 and 101, and deletion of Condition 95 at 671-683 Gardeners 
Road, Mascot is APPROVED.  
 

Name For Against 

Jan Murrell ☒ ☐ 

Robert Montgomery ☒ ☐ 

Stephen Moore ☒ ☐ 

Amber O’Connell ☒ ☐ 
 

Reason for the Panel’s Determination: 

 The Panel is satisfied that the proposed modificaitions will not be an impact on the 
development. 

 
 

6.4 SF18/1595 - DA-2017/1085 - 49 George Street, Eastlakes 
 
An on-site inspection took place at the property earlier in the day. 
 

The following people spoke: 

 Mr Handojo Widjaja, affected neighbour, spoke against the officer’s 
recommendation. 

 Mr Roy Gutierrez, affected neighbour, spoke against the officer’s recommendation. 

 Ms Winnie Ho, affected neighbour, spoke against the officer’s recommendation. 

 Mr Tymur Chaskckyu, affected neighbour, spoke against the officer’s 
recommendation. 

 Moe Hijazi from Space 0.618:1 Design spoke for the officer’s recommendation and 
responded to the Panel’s questions. 

Panel Determination 
 
1 That Development Application DA-2017/1085 for the demolition of existing 

structures and construction of 2 x two storey semi-detached dwellings with 
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basement parking at 49 George Street Eastlakes, is granted DEFERRED 
COMMENCEMENT CONSENT requiring the approval of the General Manager 
or nominee for amended plans to give effect to the following: 

 The driveway is to be re-designed to a central single driveway, a maximum 3 
metres at the kerb and boundary. The landscape plan is to be amended 
accordingly to provide additional soft landscaping area and canopy trees both 
on the property and the Council verge. 

 The rear fourth bedrooms at the upper level are to be set back an additional 
1 metre from the side boundaries.  

 The alfresco area outside walls are to be deleted and replaced with 
lightweight privacy screens a maximum of 3 metres in depth. 

 The landscape plan is to also provide for rear boundary plantings to provide 
intervening vegetation for the properties at the rear. 

 The fill on the western side pathway area is to be removed to provide for a 
better relationship with the property to the west and a dividing fence provided. 

 The materials, finishes and colours shall be reviewed to mitigate adverse 
impacts on adjoining properties and the streetscape particularly with regard 
to reflectivity and glare. 

 A right of way for the shared driveway is to be put in place prior to any 
occupation certificate. 

On the submission of amended plans, both landscape and architectural, to 
satisfy the above requirements and being approved by Council, the operational 
conditions as recommended become effective. 

2 That the Panel is satisfied that the applicant’s written request has adequately 
addressed the matters required to be demonstrated by Clause 4.6(3) of Botany 
Bay Local Environmental Plan 2013 and that the proposed development is in the 
public interest as it is consistent with the objective of the FSR Standard and the 
objectives for the R2 Low Density Residential zone. 

3 That any objectors be notified of the determination made by the Bayside Local 
Planning Panel. 

 
 

Name For Against 

Jan Murrell ☒ ☐ 

Robert Montgomery ☒ ☐ 

Stephen Moore ☒ ☐ 

Amber O’Connell ☒ ☐ 
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Reason for the Panel’s Determination: 

 The Panel is of the opinion that, with the changes emunerated above, the 
development will provide an appropriate fit in the streetscape more consistent with 
the low density zone by also providing landscaping, trees that is reflective of a low 
density area. 

 The Panel is satisfied that the conditions regarding window treatment, the 
requirement for enhanced landscaping, and the raising of sill heights to 1.5 metres 
will mitigate against the privacy concerns of neighbours.  Especially having regard 
to the use of the rooms as bedrooms upstairs at the rear.  In an urban/suburban 
situation, a certain degree of mutual overlooking is to be expected.  With respect to 
the western living room window, given the relationship with the adjoining dwelling 
and the separation distance, the sill height is to be raised to 1.7 metres. 

 The Panel is of the view that the changes proposed in the deferred commencement 
conditions will reduce the bulk of the building, particularly at the rear and will further 
reduce impacts to neighbouring properties. 

 
 

6.5 DA-2017/224/B - DA-2017/224/B - 206 Rocky Point, Kogarah; 152-
200 Rocky Point Road, Kogarah 

 
An on-site inspection took place at the property earlier in the day. 
 

The following people spoke: 

 Ben Craig of Ethos Urban spoke for the officer’s recommendation and responded 
to the Panel’s questions. 

Panel Determination 
 
That Modification Application No. DA-2017/224/B, being a Section 4.55(1A) 
application to amend Development Consent No. DA-2017/224, for modification of 
Condition 19(a)(ii) to permit conversion of six (6) x three (3) bedroom units to two (2) 
bedroom units instead of one (1) bedroom units at 152-200 & 206 Rocky Point Road, 
Rockdale, is APPROVED pursuant to Section 4.55(1A) of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979 and subject to the modifications of conditions of consent 
attached to this report.  
 
 

Name For Against 

Jan Murrell ☒ ☐ 

Robert Montgomery ☒ ☐ 

Stephen Moore ☒ ☐ 

Amber O’Connell ☒ ☐ 
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Reason for the Panel’s Determination: 

 The Panel is satisfied that the modifications will not adversely impact on the 
outcome of the development. 

 
 

6.6 DA-2016/296/C - DA-2016/296/C - 7-13 Willis Street, Wolli Creek 
 
An on-site inspection took place at the property earlier in the day. 
 

The following person spoke: 

 Mr Joseph El Khowaja, Architect - Urban Link, spoke for the officer’s 
recommendation and responded to the Panel’s questions. 

Panel Determination 
 

That Modification Application No. DA-2016/296/C, being a Section 4.55(1A) 
application to amend Development Consent Number DA-2016/296 at 7-13 Willis 
Street, Wolli Creek, is APPROVED and the consent be amended in the following 
manner:  
 
That conditions 2, 14, 30, 99, 111 be amended as follows: 
 
2. The development must be implemented substantially in accordance with the 

plans listed below, the application form and on any supporting information 
received with the application, except as may be amended in red on the attached 
plans and by the following conditions.  
 

Plan/Dwg No. Drawn by Dated Received by 
Council 

DA1000 (Issue D) – Areas / 
Compliance 

Urban Link 
Architecture 

26/09/16 26/09/16 

DA2000 (Issue D)  - Site Plan Urban Link 
Architecture 

26/09/16 26/09/16 

DA2001 (Issue D) – Site Analysis Plan Urban Link 
Architecture 

24/02/16 26/02/16 

DA2100 (Issue D) – Basement 02 Urban Link 
Architecture 

26/09/16 26/09/16 

DA2101 (Issue D) – Basement 01 Urban Link 
Architecture 

26/09/16 26/09/16 

DA2102 (Issue G) – Ground Floor Urban Link 
Architecture 

13/08/2018 13/08/2018 

DA2103 (Issue F) – Level 01 Urban Link 
Architecture 

23/5/17 10/7/17 

DA2104 (Issue F) – Level 02 Urban Link 
Architecture 

23/5/17 10/7/17 

DA2105 (Issue F) – Level 03 Urban Link 
Architecture 

23/5/17 10/7/17 

DA2106 (Issue F) – Level 04 Urban Link 
Architecture 

23/5/17 10/7/17 
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DA2107 (Issue F) – Level 05 Urban Link 
Architecture 

23/5/17 10/7/17 

DA2108 (Issue F) – Level 06 Urban Link 
Architecture 

23/5/17 10/7/17 

DA2109 (Issue F) – Level 07 Urban Link 
Architecture 

23/5/17 10/7/17 

DA2110 (Issue F) – Level 08 Urban Link 
Architecture 

23/5/17 10/7/17 

DA2111 (Issue D) – Roof Plan Urban Link 
Architecture 

26/09/16 26/09/16 

DA3000 (Issue F) – North Elevation Urban Link 
Architecture 

23/5/17 10/7/17 

DA3001 (Issue D) – North Internal 
Elevation 

Urban Link 
Architecture 

26/09/16 26/09/16 

DA3002 (Issue D) – East Elevation Urban Link 
Architecture 

26/09/16 26/09/16 

DA3003 (Issue F) – South Elevation Urban Link 
Architecture 

23/5/17 10/7/17 

DA3004 (Issue D) – South Internal 
Elevation 

Urban Link 
Architecture 

26/09/16 26/09/16 

DA3005 (Issue D) – West Elevation Urban Link 
Architecture 

26/09/16 26/09/16 

DA3006 (Issue D) – Streetscapes Urban Link 
Architecture 

26/09/16 26/09/16 

DA3100 (Issue F) – Sections North-
South 

Urban Link 
Architecture 

23/5/17 10/7/17 

DA3101 (Issue D) – Sections North-
South 

Urban Link 
Architecture 

26/09/16 26/09/16 

DA3102 (Issue D) – Sections East-
West 

Urban Link 
Architecture 

26/09/16 26/09/16 

DA3103 (Issue D) – Ramp Detail 
Section 

Urban Link 
Architecture 

26/09/16 26/09/16 

DA3104 (Issue D) – Driveway Detail 
Section 

Urban Link 
Architecture 

26/09/16 26/09/16 

DA5000 (Issue F) - Materials Urban Link 
Architecture 

23/5/17 10/7/17 

 

[Amendment A - S96(1A) amended on  08/12/2017] 
 
[Amendment C - 4.55(1A) amended on 11/09/2018] 

14.  Loading & Unloading (e.g. Removalist Vans / Trucks):  
 
Loading and unloading shall be restricted as follows:  

(a)  Loading and unloading within the site shall be restricted to commercial 
vehicles not exceeding the size and mass description of Low Clearance 
Truck, maximum 3.1m height. Commercial vehicles greater in size and 
mass than the Low Clearance Truck SRV are not permitted to enter the 
site.  
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(b)  All loading, unloading and transfer of goods to and from the loading bay 
and premises, including removalist vans, shall take place wholly within the 
property.  

(c)  Loading areas are to be used only for the loading and unloading of goods, 
materials etc. not for any other purpose.  

 

[Amendment C - 4.55(1A) amended on 11/09/2018] 

30. Internal Height Clearance - Parking & Access  

(a) Internal height clearance shall be designed throughout the car park and 
access driveway in accordance with AS2890.1 and AS2890.6.  

(b) An amended Driveway Detail Section must be submitted to, and approved 
by, the Principal Certifying Authority (PCA) prior to issue of the 
Construction Certificate demonstrating that an internal height clearance of 
3.1m has been achieved within the ground floor ramp and manoeuvring 
areas for the Low Clearance Truck. 
 

[Amendment C - 4.55(1A) amended on 11/09/2018]  

99. Seventy-four (74) off-street car spaces, one (1) loading bay for a Low Clearance 
Truck, maximum 3.1m height and one (1) VAN service bay shared within a 
visitor parking shall be provided in accordance with the submitted plan and shall 
be sealed and line marked to Council's satisfaction prior to issue of the 
Occupation Certificate. The pavement of all car parking spaces, manoeuvring 
areas and internal driveways shall comply with Australian Standard AS3727 – 
Guide to Residential Pavements.  

 

[Amendment C - 4.55(1A) amended on 11/09/2018] 

111.  Positive covenants pursuant to the Conveyancing Act 1919 shall be created on 
the title of the lots that contain the stormwater/rainwater tank facility to provide 
for the maintenance of the detention and treatment facility and waste removal by 
a private waste contractor for ongoing compliance. 
 

[Amendment C - 4.55(1A) amended on 11/09/2018] 
 
The following additional condition 10A shall be inserted: 

10A.  Waste & Recycling Collection / Removalist Drop-off's & Pick-ups - 
Operational Requirements  

a) Waste & recycling collection and servicing, including removalist 
trucks, must be carried out entirely within the approved loading bay 
at all times.  

b) Waste & recycling collection, deliveries, removalists and/or any other 
servicing must not, at any time, be undertaken from the Willis Street 
and Guess Avenue or elsewhere within the site.  

c) Waste and recycling shall be collected by a private waste contractor. 
A contract for waste and recycling collection must be entered into 
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prior to issue of the Occupation Certificate. The company engaged 
must ensure that all recycling is collected separately from waste. 

 
d) Waste & recycling collection must be undertaken during off-peak 

times.  

e) The maximum size truck permitted to access the site is a Low 
Clearance Truck, maximum 3.1m height.  

f) The loading bay must be allocated as ‘common property’ on any 
future strata plan of subdivision under the Strata (Freehold) 
Schemes Act.  

[Amendment C - 4.55(1A) amended on 11/09/2018] 
 

Reason for additional condition 10A is: 
 

 To ensure appropriate on going waste management by a private contractor 
on site. 

 

Name For Against 

Jan Murrell ☒ ☐ 

Robert Montgomery ☒ ☐ 

Stephen Moore ☒ ☐ 

Amber O’Connell ☒ ☐ 
 

Reason for the Panel’s Determination: 

 The Panel is satisfied that the modifications are reasonable and should be 
approved. 

 
 

6.7 SF18/1668 - DA-2013/197/4 - 40-54 Baxter Road, Mascot 
 
An on-site inspection took place at the property earlier in the day. 
 
The following people spoke: 

 Ben Craig, Director of Ethos Urban, spoke for the officer’s recommendation and 
responded to the Panel’s questions. 

Panel Determination 
 

That the Section 4.55(1A) application for amendments to the approved hotel 
development, relating to modifications of the façade, increase in the height, 
internal modifications and relocation of the pick-up / drop-off zone on Baxter Road 

at 40-54 Baxter Road, Mascot is APPROVED subject to the following: 
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(a) Modify Condition 1 relating to approved plans except for the reference to the 

landscape plan should be 31 May 2018.  The reference to the BCA Assessment 
Report should read 23 March 2018. 
 

(b) Modify Condition 7 relating to signage. 
 

Name For Against 

Jan Murrell ☒ ☐ 

Robert Montgomery ☒ ☐ 

Stephen Moore ☒ ☐ 

Amber O’Connell ☒ ☐ 
 

Reason for the Panel’s Determination: 

 The Panel is satisfied that the modifications are acceptable and will not have any 
adverse impact. 

 
 
 

6.8 SF18/1844 - DA-2017/1185 - 256 Coward Street, Mascot 
 
An on-site inspection took place at the property earlier in the day. 
 
The following person spoke: 

 Mr Nick Krikis, Krikis Tayler Architects, spoke for the officer’s recommendation and 
responded to the Panel’s questions. 

Panel Determination 

1 That the Bayside Local Planning Panel supports the variation to clause 4.4 
relating to Floor Space Ratio in the Botany Bay Local Environmental Plan 2013 
in accordance with the request under clause 4.6 submitted by the applicant. 

2 That Development Application No. DA-2017/1185 for the reconfiguration of the 
approved Building A to provide 17 additional units is APPROVED subject to 
recommended conditions of consent and the following changes: Condition 
6(a) and 7 with the note “unless already paid under DA-2014/146” (as 
modified); changes to the Plan numbers referred to in condition 2 as bolded 
in the table below and changes to condition 3 as bolded below. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Bayside Planning Panel 25/09/2018 

 

Item 4.1 16 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Condition 3 is to read as follows: 
 
Pursuant to clause 97A(3) of the Environmental Planning & Assessment 
Regulation 2000, it is a condition of this development consent that all the 
commitments listed in the relevant BASIX Certificate (539890M-10) for the 
development are fulfilled. 

Drawing / Document Author Received by Council 

A111 C / Level 9 Krikis Tayler  20/06/18 

A112 C / Level 10 Krikis Tayler  20/06/18 

A112-01 C / Level 11 Krikis Tayler  20/06/18 

A112-02 C / Level 12 Krikis Tayler  20/06/18 

A113 C / Level 13 Krikis Tayler  20/06/18 

A120 B / Elevations 1 Krikis Tayler  20/06/18 

A124 B / Section Krikis Tayler  20/06/18 

 

Name For Against 

Jan Murrell ☒ ☐ 

Robert Montgomery ☒ ☐ 

Stephen Moore ☒ ☐ 

Amber O’Connell ☒ ☐ 
 

Reason for the Panel’s Determination: 

 The Panel is satisifed that the development application to provide an additional 17 
units for the building approved under DA-2014/146 will not create adverse 
environmental impact. 

  
 
 
 
 

The Chairperson closed the meeting at 8:25 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
Jan Murrell 
Chairperson 
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Item No 6.1 

Application Type Development Application 

Application No SF18/1583 

Lodgement Date 22/05/2018 

Property DA-2018/1084 - 57 Middlemiss Street, Mascot  

Ward Mascot 

Owner Ms Clancy 

Applicant Dirk Anderson 

Proposal Demolition of existing structures, Torrens title subdivision into 
three lots and construction of 3 x 2 storey attached dwellings. 

No. of Submissions One (1) 

Cost of Development $1,104.879.00 

Report by Michael McCabe, Director City Futures  
  

 

Officer Recommendation 
 
1. That the Bayside Planning Panel support the variation to the FSR standard, as 

contained in Clause 4.4 – FSR of Botany Bay LEP 2013, in accordance with the 
request under clause 4.6 of BBLEP 2013 submitted by the applicant. 

2. That Development Application No. DA-2018/1084 for the demolition of existing 
structures, Torrens title subdivision into three lots and construction of 3 x 2 storey 
attached dwellings at 57 Middlemiss Street, Mascot be APPROVED pursuant to 
Section 4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and subject to 
the conditions of consent attached to this report. 

3. That the objector be notified of the Panel’s determination. 
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Location Plan 
 

 
 
 

Attachments 
 
1 Applicants Response to Council Issues ⇩   
2 Planning Assessment Report ⇩   
3 West Elevation ⇩   
4 South Elevation ⇩   
5 North Elevation ⇩   
6 East Elevation ⇩   
7 Section B-B ⇩   
8 Section A-A ⇩   
9 Roof Plan ⇩   
10 Proposed Subdivision Plan ⇩   
11 Proposed Schedule Colours & Finishes ⇩   
12 Revised Photomontage ⇩   
13 Revised Streetscape Elevation ⇩   
14 Revised Landscape Plan ⇩   
15 Winter Shadow 9AM ⇩   
16 Winter Shadow 12PM ⇩   
17 Winter Shadow 3PM ⇩   
18 Existing & Proposed North Elevation Winter Shadow 9AM ⇩   
19 Existing & Proposed North Elevation Winter Shadow 12PM ⇩   
20 Existing & Proposed North Elevation Winter Shadow 3PM ⇩   
21 Survey ⇩    
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Item No 6.2 

Application Type Development Application 

Application No S82-2018/2 

Lodgement Date 27/06/2018 

Property S82-2018/2 - 111 Villiers Street, Rockdale 

Ward Rockdale 

Owner Mrs N Knanafer 

Applicant ZTA Group 

Proposal Review of Determination of DA-2017/586 - Demolition of 
existing dwelling, construction of new dual occupancy with 
basement carparking, inground swimming pool and Torrens 
Title Subdivision. 

No. of Submissions Nil 

Cost of Development $994,563.24 

Report by Michael McCabe, Director City Futures 
  

 

Officer Recommendation 
 

That the Review of Determination No. S82-2018/2 for the demolition of the existing dwelling, 
construction of new dual occupancy with basement car parking, in ground swimming pool 
and torrens title subdivision at 111 Villiers Street, Rockdale, be REFUSED pursuant to 
Section 4.16(1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 for the following 
reasons:  
 
1  The proposed development, pursuant to the provisions of Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the 
 Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, is inconsistent with State 
 Environmental Planning Policy - BASIX, as a valid BASIX certificate did not 
 accompany the application.  
 
2  Pursuant to the provisions of Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and 
 Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development does not satisfy the objectives of 
 the  R3 - Medium Density Residential zone as per Rockdale Local Environmental 
 Plan  2011, specifically "To ensure that land uses are carried out in a context and 
 setting that minimises any impact on the character and amenity of the area".  
 
3  Pursuant to the provisions of Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and 
 Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development does not satisfy Clause 4.1 (3B) - 
 Minimum Subdivision Lot Size of Rockdale Local Environmental Plan 2011.  
 
4  Pursuant to the provisions of Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and 
 Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development does not satisfy Clause 4.4 - Floor 
 Space Ratio of Rockdale Local Environmental Plan 2011.  
 
5  Pursuant to the provisions of Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and 
 Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development does not satisfy Clause 6.4 - 
 Airspace Operations of Rockdale Local Environmental Plan 2011.  
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6  Pursuant to the provisions of Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and 
 Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development does not satisfy Clause 6.6 - Flood 
 Planning Land of Rockdale Local Environmental Plan 2011.  
 
7  Pursuant to the provisions of Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and 
 Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development does not satisfy Clause 6.7 - 
 Stormwater of Rockdale Local Environmental Plan 2011.  
 
8  Pursuant to the provisions of Section 4.15(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and 
 Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development does not satisfy the following 
 requirements and objectives of Rockdale Development Control Plan 2011:  

 (a) Part 4.1.6 - Development on Sloping Sites  

 (b) Part 4.1.9 - Lot Size and Site Consolidation  

 (c) Part 4.2 - Streetscape and Site Context  

 (d) Part 4.4.2 - Solar Access - Low and medium density residential  

 (e) Part 4.4.3 - Natural Lighting and Ventilation - Residential  

 (f) Part 4.4.5 - Visual Privacy  

 (g) Part 5.1 - Low and Medium Density Residential  

9  Pursuant to the provisions of Section 4.15(1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and 
 Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development does not appropriately respond to 
 the topography of the site, is excessive in terms of its bulk, scale and density and as 
 a result adversely impacts upon the streetscape and amenity of the locality.  
 
10  Pursuant to the provisions of Section 4.15(1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and 
 Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development results in adverse overlooking and 
 privacy impacts to surrounding residential properties.  
 
11  Pursuant to the provisions of Section 4.15(1)(b) and Section 4.15(1)(c) of the 
 Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, insufficient stormwater 
 information has been provided by the applicant in order to enable a thorough 
 assessment of the potential stormwater impacts of the proposed development.  
 
12  Pursuant to the provisions of Section 4.15(1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and 
 Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development in its current form and design is not 
 suitable for the subject site and the proposal would adversely impact upon the 
 existing and future desired character of the locality.  
 
13  Pursuant to the provisions of Section 4.15(1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and 
 Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development is not in the public interest and is 
 likely to set an undesirable precedent within the Local Government Area.  
 
14  Pursuant to the provisions of Section 4.15(1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and 
 Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development is unsatisfactory as it fails to 
 demonstrate acceptable disposal of stormwater from the subject land. 
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Location Plan 
 

 
 

 

Attachments 
 
1 S8.2 Review Planning Assessment Report ⇩   
2 Original Assessment Report for Refusal - DA-2017/586 ⇩   
3 Applicants Compliance Report ⇩   
4 Statement of Environmental Effects ⇩   
5 Cover Plan ⇩   
6 Subdivision Plan ⇩   
7 Finishes Schedule ⇩   
8 Shadow Diagrams Winter ⇩   
9 Streetscape & Front Fence Elevation ⇩   
10 Site & Analysis Plan ⇩   
11 Sections ⇩   
12 Northern & Southern Elevations ⇩   
13 Western & Eastern Elevations ⇩   
14 Roof Plan ⇩   
15 Landscape Plan ⇩   
16 Clause 4.6 Statement Lot Size ⇩   
17 Original DA-2017/586 Notice of Refusal ⇩   
18 Refused Sections DA-2017/586 ⇩   
19 Refused North / South Elevations DA-2017/586 ⇩   
20 Refused West & East Elevations  DA-2017/586 ⇩   
21 Refused Subdivision Plan  DA-2017/586 ⇩    
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Item No 6.3 

Application Type Development Application 

Application No SF18/1954 

Lodgement Date 24/04/2017 

Property DA-2017/1060 - 213 King Street, Mascot 

Ward Mascot 

Owner George Christofi 

Applicant Arkhaus 

Proposal Integrated Development for the demolition of the existing 
dwelling and construction of a new residential flat building 
containing 12 units and basement parking. 

No. of Submissions Original proposal – 12 submissions 

Amended proposal – 8 submissions  

Cost of Development 3,371,756.00 

Report by Michael McCabe, Director City Futures  
  

 

Officer Recommendation 

1 That the Bayside Planning Panel supports the variation to Clause 4.3 – Building Height 
of Botany Local Environmental Plan 2013 in accordance with the Clause 4.6 
justification provided by the applicant; 

2 That Development Application No. 2017/1060 for the demolition of the existing dwelling 
and construction of a residential flat building containing 12 units and basement parking 
at 213 King Street, Mascot, be APPROVED subject to the conditions attached to this 
report; and  

3 That the objectors be advised of the Bayside Planning Panel’s decision.  
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Location Plan 
 

 
 
 

Attachments 
 
1 Supplementary Planning Assessment Report ⇩   
2 Original Assessment Report ⇩   
3 Amended Site Plan ⇩   
4 Amended Elevations ⇩   
5 Revised Clause 4.6 Building Height ⇩    
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Item No 6.4 

Application Type  Development Application 

Application No DA-2018/32 

Lodgement Date 17/02/2018 

Property DA-2018/32 - 41 O'Neill Street, Brighton Le Sands 

Ward Botany Bay 

Owner Australian Festivals Pty Ltd 

Applicant Ms Jaqueline Saad 

Proposal Conversion of existing dwelling to a five (5) bedroom 
Boarding House 

No. of Submissions 11 submissions 

Cost of Development $18,000 

Report by Michael McCabe, Director City Futures  
  

 

Officer Recommendation 

1 That Development Application No. DA-2018/32 for the proposed conversion of the 
existing dwelling to a five (5) room boarding house development at No. 41 O’Neill 
Street Brighton Le Sands, be APPROVED pursuant to Section 4.16 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and subject to the conditions of 
consent attached to this report.  

2 That the objectors be advised of the Bayside Planning Panels decision. 
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Location Plan 

 

 
 
 

Attachments 
 
1 Supplementary Assessment Report ⇩   
2 Original Report to BPP 8 May 2018 - 41 O’Neill Street, Brighton Le Sands ⇩   
3 Revised Site Plan  - 41 O'Neil Street Brighton Le Sands ⇩   
4 Revised Elevations 1 - 41 O'Neil Street Brighton Le Sands ⇩   
5 Revised Elevations 2 - 41 O'Neil Street Brighton Le Sands ⇩   
6 Revised BCA ⇩   
7 Revised Plan of Management ⇩    
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Item No 6.5 

Application Type Development Application 

Application No DA-2018/21 

Lodgement Date 05/02/2018 

Property DA-2018/21 - 41 Farr Street, Banksia 

Ward Rockdale 

Owner Mr Ali Nazzal and Mrs Mona Nazzal 

Applicant Controller Consultants Pty Ltd 

Proposal Demolition of existing dwelling and ancillary structures and 
Torrens Title subdivision of existing lot into two (2) lots. 

No. of Submissions One 

Cost of Development 10,000 

Report by Michael McCabe, Director City Futures  
  

 

Officer Recommendation 

1 That the Bayside Planning Panel supports the variation to clause 4.1(2) in accordance 
with the Clause 4.6 justification provided by the applicant. 

2 That the Development Application No.DA-2018/21 for the demolition of the existing 
structures and subdivision of the existing lot into 2 Torrens title lots at 41 Farr Street, 
Banksia be APPROVED pursuant to Section 4.16(1)(a) of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979 and subject to the conditions of consent attached to this 
report. 

3 That the objector be advised of the Bayside Local Planning Panel’s decision. 
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Location Plan 
 

 
 
 

Attachments 
 
1 Planning Assessment Report ⇩   
2 Proposed subdivision plan ⇩   
3 Clause 4.6 statement ⇩   
4 Indicative site plan ⇩   
5 Indicative ground floor plan ⇩   
6 Indicative first floor plan ⇩   
7 Indicative south and north elevations ⇩   
8 Indicative east and west elevations ⇩   
9 Indicative 3D plan ⇩    
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Item No 6.6 

Application Type Development Application 

Application No F18/404 

Lodgement Date 20/07/2018 

Property DA-2016/117/6 - 671-683 Gardeners Road, Mascot 

Ward Mascot 

Owner Karimbla Properties (No. 46) PL 

Applicant Karimbla Properties (No. 46) PL 

Proposal Deletion of Conditions 102, 104(c) and 107 

No. of Submissions Nil 

Cost of Development N/A 

Report by Michael McCabe, Director City Futures  
  

 

Officer Recommendation 

That the Section 4.55(1A) application for the Deletion of Conditions 102, 104(c) and 107 is 
APPROVED subject to the following: 

1 Delete Conditions 104(c) and 107 as the child care centre was removed as part of DA-
2017/1155 

2 Retain the wording of Conditions 102 as per the original development consent issued 
under Development Application consent, based on advice from the Roads and 
Maritime Services. 
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Location Plan 
 

 
 
 

Attachments 
 
1 Planning Assessment Report ⇩   
2 Statement of Environmental Effects ⇩   
3 RMS Referral Response ⇩    
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